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July 7, 2025 
 
 
12 ATLANTIC LLC 
2093 PHILADELPHIA PIKE #2422 
CLAYMONT, DE 19703 
 
 
Re: Violation of Chapter 124-13, Code of Nantucket; Minimum Maintenance notice of a contributing 
structure- 12 Atlantic Avenue. Map 55/ Parcel 21 
 
Dear Property Owner, 
 

Since our initial correspondence, almost four years ago, there has been no effort to address the 
minimum maintenance violation of the above-mentioned property. As a result, your property has fallen into a 
serious state of disrepair.  

 
Enclosed please find a copy of the current inspection report, previous Minimum Maintenance and 

Citation letters dated July 21, 2021 and August 5, 2021, along with the most recent Minimum Maintenance 
Citation letter and Citation for $600.00.  

 
Please reach out on receipt of this notice. If immediate action is not taken, subsequent fines will 

commence. 
 

 
 
 
Cathy Flynn 
Land Use Specialist 
Town of Nantucket 
cflynn@nantucket-ma.gov 
508-325-7587 x 7050 
Enclosed: minimum maintenance violation letters and citations (7/12/21, 8/5/21 and 7/7/25), inspection 
report and pictures.  
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     HISTORIC DISTRICT COMMISSION 
2 Fairgrounds Road 

      Nantucket, Massachusetts 02554 
 

Telephone: 508.325.7587                          
 
DATE: 07/07/2025 
 
BY CERTIFIED MAIL 
AND BY FIRST CLASS MAIL 
 
12 ATLANTIC LLC 
2093 PHILADELPHIA PIKE #2422 
CLAYMONT, DE 19703 
 
Re: 12 Atlantic Avenue, Nantucket, Massachusetts                                Map 55/ Parcel 21 
 

MINIMUM MAINTENANCE CITATION NOTICE 
 
Dear Property Owner: 
 

The above-mentioned property, designated as a contributing structure from the National Park Service, is in a serious 
state of disrepair. Conditions listed on a previous minimum maintenance violation letter sent certified mail July 12, 2021, and 
citation letter sent 8/5/2021, have not been addressed. Due to the lack of response, you are being issued a $600.00 citation.  

 
The Commission hereby demands you take immediate action to the extent necessary to keep the building from falling 

into a more serious state of disrepair. Immediate steps are necessary to prevent further deterioration: 
 
1. Rotted exterior trim exposing and deteriorating interior framing supports. 
2. Rotted trim around windows. 
3. Deterioration of windows.  
4. Front door boarded. 
5. Sidewall and roof collapsing.   

 
Please submit an application and plans for a Certificate of Appropriateness addressing the noted conditions, forthwith, 

but no later than August 18, 2026, for consideration at the Commission’s August 26, 2025, meeting.  
 

The Town Code of Nantucket, Chapter 124-13 Minimum maintenance of Buildings and Structures. Chapter 124-13 (A), 
(B), (F) states that: 
 
A. Owners of certain contributing buildings and structures in the Nantucket Historic District shall provide sufficient minimum maintenance as 
defined herein in Subsection B below, to the minimum extent necessary to keep such buildings from falling into a state of poor repair as may be 
identified hereinafter by the Nantucket Historic District Commission rules and regulations as contributing buildings and structures to the historic 
authenticity of the Nantucket Historic District. This provision shall only apply to the exterior architectural features of such contributing buildings 
and structures, as defined in St. 1970, c. 395, § 2A,[1] as amended, and also to the interior portions of buildings and structures which, if not 
adequately maintained, would cause the exterior architectural features to deteriorate or become damaged. 

B. In carrying out the responsibilities set forth in § 124-13A above, owners shall therefore be responsible for taking at least the minimum steps 
necessary to prevent the deterioration of the following items, which would, if allowed to deteriorate, cause a detrimental effect upon the character of the 
Historic District as to such contributing buildings and structures as follows: 

(1)  Foundations, exterior walls or other vertical supports (exterior or interior); 
(2)  Roofs or other horizontal members (including joists, beams, etc.); 
(3)  Chimneys or chimney support systems. 

   

https://ecode360.com/11471171#11471171
https://ecode360.com/11471161#ft11471170-1
https://ecode360.com/11471170#11471170
https://ecode360.com/11471172#11471172
https://ecode360.com/11471173#11471173
https://ecode360.com/11471174#11471174


F.  Any person violating this section shall be subject to a fine or penalty in the amount of $300, with each day to be considered as a separate 
violation 
 

 
Please be further advised that the Act also provides that any person who violates any provisions of the Act shall be 

guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof, shall be fined in an amount up to $500, and that each day a violation 
exists shall constitute a separate offense.  The Act further provides that the Commission may seek injunctive relief against 
you in Nantucket Superior Court to remedy violations of the Act.  

  
The Commission hopes that you will expeditiously comply with this notice so that it need not pursue additional 

enforcement measures against you.  Please contact the undersigned at (508) 325-7587 x 7050 if you have any questions. 
 
 I look forward to your prompt response.   

 
 
 
 

Cathy Flynn 
Land Use Specialist 
Town of Nantucket 
Email: cflynn@nantucket-ma.gov 
508-325-7587 x 7050 

 
 
cc: Stephen Welch, Chair of the Nantucket Historic District Commission 
 Leslie Snell, Director of Planning, Town of Nantucket 
 Paul Murphy, Building Commissioner, Town of Nantucket 
 Libby Gibson, Town Manager, Town of Nantucket 
 George Pucci, Kopelman and Paige, P.C., Town Counsel 
 Holly Backus, Preservation Planner, Town of Nantucket 
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INSPECTION WORKSHEET (HDCI-043305-2025)

Town of Nantucket
508-228-7200

Case Number: Case Module: NONE
Inspection Date: Thu Jul 3, 2025 Inspection Status: Fail
Inspector: Flynn, Cathy Inspection Type: HDC

Job Address: Parcel Number:12 ATLANTIC AV
Nantucket, MA, 02554

55 21

Contact Type Company Name Name

- - -

Checklist Item Status

HDC - General Comments - General Comments Failed

House in serious state of disrepair.

Minimum Maintenance Letter and citation to be sent

Jul 05, 2025 Page (1)

Flynn, Cathy

















     HISTORIC DISTRICT COMMISSION 
2 Fairgrounds Road 

      Nantucket, Massachusetts 02554 
 

Telephone: 508.325.7587                          
 
DATE:  07/12/21 
 
BY CERTIFIED MAIL 
AND BY FIRST CLASS MAIL 
 
TYNES INVESTMENTS, LLC 
2093 PHILADELPHIA PIKE #2422 
CLAYMONT, DE 19703 
 
Re: 12 Atlantic Avenue, Nantucket, Massachusetts                                Map 55/ Parcel 21 
 

VIOLATION NOTICE 
 
To whom it may concern: 
 
 The Nantucket Historic District Commission (the “Commission”) has discovered that you or 
your representatives are in violation of Chapter 124-13 of the Nantucket Town Code (the “Town 
Code”) at the property located at 12 Atlantic Avenue, Nantucket (the “Property”) a building 
designated as contributing structure from the National Park Service.  The following activities are in 
violation of sufficient minimum maintenance to the extent necessary to keep a building from falling 
into a state of poor repair.   
 
1. Rotted exterior trim exposing and deteriorating interior framing supports. 
2. Trim work around windows. 
3. Deterioration of windows and doors.  
4. Exterior painting to trim and windows.   
5. Sidewall and roof deterioration.   

 
 

The Commission hereby demands that you take the steps necessary to prevent deterioration of 
the exterior walls and interior vertical supports.  Please be advised that the Town Code authorizes 
the Commission to impose a monetary penalty for a violation of any Town Code provision within 
the Commission’s jurisdiction and that each day that the violation continues to exist shall be 
considered a separate violation.  The Commission hopes that you will expeditiously comply with this 
notice so that it need not pursue enforcement measures against you.  Please contact the undersigned 
at (508) 325-7587 x 7027 if you have any questions. I look forward to your prompt response.   

 
 
 

   




























